

No. 13-5281

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Appellees,

UNITED STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Intervenors for Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Case
No. 1:13-cv-1033, Judge Ketanji Brown Jackson

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES, AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS
AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE *ET AL.***

Peter D. Keisler
Jonathan F. Cohn
Erika L. Myers
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202.736.8000
pkeisler@sidley.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae the National
Association of Manufacturers, the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America, and
Business Roundtable*

April 23, 2014

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Of Counsel:

Rachel L. Brand
Steven P. Lehotsky
National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
202.463.5337
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Of Counsel:

Linda Kelly
Quentin Riegel
National Association of
Manufacturers
733 10th St., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
202.637.3000
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the National Association of
Manufacturers*

Of Counsel:

Maria Ghazal
Business Roundtable
300 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
202.496.3268
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Business Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>ZAUDERER</i> APPLIES ONLY TO COMPELLED DISCLOSURES INTENDED TO PREVENT CONSUMER DECEPTION.....	5
A. <i>R.J. Reynolds</i> Correctly Held That Supreme Court Precedent Limits <i>Zauderer</i> Review To Compelled Disclosures Intended To Prevent Deception	5
B. Extending <i>Zauderer</i> To All Compelled Factual, Non-Ideological Commercial Disclosures Would Permit Severe Intrusions Upon Freedom Of Speech	8
II. IF THE COURT HOLDS THAT <i>ZAUDERER</i> APPLIES BEYOND LAWs AIMED AT PREVENTING DECEPTION, IT SHOULD EMPHASIZE THAT COMPELLED DISCLOSURES MUST BE BOTH “PURELY FACTUAL” AND “UNCONTROVERSIAL”	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , No. 13-5281, 2014 WL 1257959 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2014)	6
* <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7
<i>CTLA—The Wireless Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
* <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	6
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	8, 11, 13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	11, 14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	7
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 5, 7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , No. 13-5252, 2014 WL 1408274 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2014)	1, 2, 3, 7, 14
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	8, 14
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
* <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	8
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	8
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	2, 3, 5, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
STATUTE AND REGULATION	
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)	1
77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012).....	1
